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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Applicant
:
Mr R E Clay

Scheme
:
Masterguide Limited Pension Plan

Trustee
:
Masterguide Limited

Administrator
:
Abbey Life Assurance Company Limited (Abbey Life)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION

1. Mr Clay says that the Trustee and Abbey Life failed to pay his normal retirement benefits from the Scheme when due.  

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

3. On 1 February 1986, Mr Clay became a deferred member of the Scheme, a defined contributions scheme insured with Abbey Life.  The Trustee says that the Scheme is ongoing and has one active member.  

4. By an Annual Statement of Benefits, Abbey Life informed Mr Clay that the value of his benefits in the Scheme at 1 June 2001 was £4,155.07.

5. In a letter to Mr Clay dated 6 November 2001, Abbey Life stated that he was due to attain his normal retirement date in the Scheme on 28 April 2002 and he would be contacted again in three months time when he would be sent a Guide to Retirement together with a quotation of his benefits and the necessary forms.

6. On 12 February 2002, Abbey Life issued a Retirement Questionnaire to the Trustee for completion and return.  An Abbey Life file note shows that the Trustee's address and continued existence had first been checked.  It would seem that this communication was 'lost' within the Trustee's organisation.

7. On 19 April 2002, Abbey Life wrote to the Trustee seeking the return of the Retirement Questionnaire.

8. The Trustee telephoned Abbey Life on 24 April 2002 and requested that it should write again with regard to the outstanding requirements for Mr Clay's retirement.  No evidence has been provided by Abbey Life as to any reply to the Trustee's request.

9. By an Annual Statement of Benefits, Abbey Life informed Mr Clay that the value of his benefits in the Scheme at 6 June 2002 was £3,365.57.

10. By a letter to the Trustee, wrongly addressed to Mr Clay, dated 7 June 2002, Abbey Life again requested the return of the Retirement Questionnaire.   

11. Mr Clay telephoned Abbey Life about the letter of 7 June 2002 and asked for the matter to again be chased up with the Trustees.  No evidence has been provided by Abbey Life as to whether the letter was re-issued.

12. On 12 July 2002, Mr Clay telephoned Abbey Life about his retirement situation.

13. In a letter to Mr Clay dated 15 July 2002, Abbey Life asked him to complete the Retirement Questionnaire and stated that:

"It is important that you supply this information so that we may ensure that we do not pay more as a tax-free cash sum and pension than the Inland Revenue will allow.  … 

I have checked with Companies House and Masterguide Ltd is still in existence.  When we receive the Retirement Questionnaire back from you we will issue a full retirement package." 

14. Mr Clay returned the Retirement Questionnaire on 25 July 2002 and indicated to Abbey Life that he would prefer a cash settlement of his benefits.

15. In a letter to Mr Clay dated 5 August 2002, Abbey Life asked for details of a Retirement Annuity policy which had been noted in its records and for information about any tax free cash sum received from another employer's pension scheme which was shown in the Retirement Questionnaire.

16. Mr Clay replied to Abbey Life on 7 August 2002 with the information requested.

17. In a letter to Mr Clay dated 16 August 2002, Abbey Life stated that a retirement pack had been sent via the Trustee, as its contact was with the Trustee and the Trustee would be required to sign the forms.

18. Abbey Life asked the Trustee on 19 September 2002 for the return of the necessary forms.  

19. In a letter to Abbey Life, also dated 19 September 2002, the Trustee stated that:

"… I am unable to trace any records on the ex employee although his name is recognised and I am told that he left the company … around 1985-6.  Although I explained this over the telephone I was asked to put it in writing.  I am returning all correspondence please let me know if that is not correct.

I am not sure of our liabilities in managing the pension scheme and perhaps someone could advise me if we should be doing more.  Unfortunately the business has been in a state of flux with countless staff changes and I am concerned what responsibility we have in keeping in touch or keeping records of ex pension employees."

20. On 8 October 2002, Abbey Life re-issued the retirement pack to Mr Clay.  This included a Guide to Retirement and a Retirement Benefits Quotation which showed that the value of Mr Clay's benefits in the Scheme was now £2,596.49, all of which could be taken in the form of a tax free cash sum.

21. On 11 October 2002, Mr Clay complained to Abbey Life about the reduction in the value of his benefits.

22. Abbey Life states that:

· A retirement pack for Mr Clay had been issued to the Trustee on 12 February 2002.

· As the Trustee is still in existence, contact must be with the Trustee.

· Abbey Life could not be at fault for the apparent inability of the Trustee to deal promptly with the retirement issues relating to one of its former employees.

· Abbey Life accepted, however, that Mr Clay should have been told in February 2002 that it had written to the Trustee, as the correct point of contact.   

23. The Trustee states that:

· No response was received from Abbey Life with regard to the request made on 24 April 2002 for the details about any outstanding requirements with regard to Mr Clay's retirement.

· The Trustee expected Abbey Life, as the administrator or the Scheme, to maintain any records required for former employees.

· The Trustee did not consider itself responsible for the delay in the settlement of Mr Clay's benefits

CONCLUSIONS

24. Abbey Life says that its line of communication with the members of the Scheme is via the Trustee.  However, Abbey Life did not properly follow that line as Annual Statements of Benefits were sent directly to Mr Clay, as was the letter of 6 November 2001.  The Trustee has admitted that its organisation was in disarray and the fact that Abbey Life had to check with Companies House in order to ascertain whether the Trustee of this ongoing Scheme was still in existence, indicates to me that communication between the Trustee and Abbey Life had broken down.  The failure to maintain proper lines of communication was maladministration by both the Trustee and Abbey Life.

25. The Trustee has not denied that it failed to deal with Abbey Life's letter of 12 February 2002 which requested the completion and return of the Retirement Questionnaire for Mr Clay.  This was maladministration by the Trustee.

26. The Retirement Questionnaire Abbey Life had sent was inappropriate as Mr Clay was not an active member of the Scheme.  The task of calculating Mr Clay's Inland Revenue limits should have been carried out by the scheme of his last employer and Abbey Life should have liased with or obtained details from that scheme before quoting any benefits to Mr Clay.  I am not satisfied that Mr Clay's Inland Revenue limits and, therefore, his retirement benefits from the Scheme, were properly checked.  This was maladministration by Abbey Life.

27. If the maladministration above not occurred, I see no reason why Mr Clay's retirement benefits should not have been settled on his normal retirement date of 28 April 2002.  I uphold the complaint.  I apportion the blame for the maladministration equally between the Trustee and Abbey Life.

DIRECTIONS

28. I direct that:

28.1 Abbey Life shall, within 28 days assess Mr Clay's benefits from the Scheme as at his normal retirement date of 28 April 2002.

28.2 If, as a result of 28.1 above, Mr Clay is allowed to take the whole or part of his benefits from the Scheme in the form of a tax free cash sum, Abbey Life shall pay that cash sum to Mr Clay together with simple interest, calculated on a daily basis at the base rate for the time being quoted by the reference banks, from 28 April 2002 to the actual date of payment.  

28.3 If, as a result of 28.1 above, Mr Clay is required to take the whole or part of his benefits from the Scheme in the form of a pension, Abbey Life shall pay to Mr Clay the arrears of pension due from 28 April 2002, together with simple interest, calculated on a daily basis at the base rate for the time being quoted by the reference banks, from the periodic due dates of the pension instalments to the actual date of payment.

29. On completion of the Directions detailed in paragraph 28 above, Abbey Life shall notify the Trustee of the sum of the difference, if any, between the value of Mr Clay's benefits from the Scheme at the actual date of calculation and the value of the benefits which should have applied at his normal retirement date of 28 April 2002, together with the sum of any interest calculated as in paragraph 28 above.

30. On receipt of the information in paragraph 29 above, the Trustee shall reimburse Abbey Life one half of the total sum notified.   
DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

9 June 2004
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